The aforementioned conditions (1) had been duly fulfilled as at the date of this
announcement. Further announcement(s) will be made by the Company upon Completion.

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the relevant securities of the Company comprise a total
of 1,207,691,855 Shares and a total of 30,982,791 outstanding Share Options granted under
the Share Option Scheme with rights to subscribe for a total of 30,982,791 Shares at the
exercise price of HK$0.346 per Share. Save as disclosed above, the Company has no other
outstanding securities, options or warrants in issue which confer any right to subscribe for,
convert or exchange into Shares as at the date of this announcement.

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of EGM; and (ii) immediately upon allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares
(assuming that there is no other change in the share capital of the Company and no
conversion of any of the Share Options of the Company prior to Completion):

As at the date of EGM

Immediately upon
allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Subscriber and parties
acting in concert with it — — 517,600,000 30.0

Power Port Holdings Limited
(Note 1) 75,817,000 6.3 75,817,000 4.4

Keywan Global Limited
(Note 2) 49,500,000 4.1 49,500,000 2.9

Mr. Sy Ming Yiu 100,000,000 8.3 100,000,000 5.8
Public Shareholders 982,374,855 81.3 982,374,855 56.9

Total 1,207,691,855 100.0 1,725,291,855 100.0

– 3 –

Notes:

1. Power Port Holdings Limited, which is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly-

owned by Ms. Yang Changrong.

2. Keywan Global Limited, which is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly-owned

by Mr. He Xiaoming.

3. As at the date of the announcement, none of the Directors and their respective associates is interested in

any Shares.

4. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and

sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when dealing in the